

No. 21-134

## RESOLUTION

URGING THE CITY ADMINISTRATION TO ESTABLISH A TASK FORCE ON NORTH ROAD MANAGEMENT.

WHEREAS, North Road in Ewa Beach is a long, straight thoroughfare that connects the community to its schools, parks, churches, and other areas of Ewa Beach; and

WHEREAS, on April 23, 2021, the Hawaii State Legislature adopted House Concurrent Resolution 97, Senate Draft 1 ("HCR 97, SD1"), requesting the formation of a task force on North Road management; and

WHEREAS, HCR 97, SD1, noted that safety, illegal dumping, and maintenance continue to be serious concerns on North Road; and

WHEREAS, HCR 97, SD1, also noted that these issues are complicated by the ownership by three entities, one private and two public, over various portions of North Road; and

WHEREAS, HCR 97, SD1, requested that:

- Representatives from the "Department of Transportation, City and County of Honolulu, Ewa Beach Golf Course, Carmel Partners, Iroquois Point, and Ewa Beach Neighborhood Board" form a task force on North Road management;
- The City and County of Honolulu organize four task force meetings; and
- The task force report its recommendations on safety improvements and unified management of North Road to the Legislature no later than eight months after the date of the adoption of HCR 97, SD1; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the concerns and issues raised in HCR 97, SD1, justify the establishment of a task force on North Road management; now, therefore,

No.	2	1 -	1	3	4
-----	---	-----	---	---	---

### RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City and County of Honolulu that the City Administration is urged to establish a task force on North Road management with at least one representative of each of the following agencies, groups, or persons, and such other representatives of the City Administration as it deems appropriate:

- State Department of Transportation;
- Ewa Beach Neighborhood Board;
- Ewa Beach Golf Course;
- Carmel Partners;
- Iroquois Point residents (selected by the City Administration);
- Department of Transportation Services;
- Honolulu Police Department;
- Department of Facility Maintenance;
- Office of an elected City official representing the Ewa area;
- Office of an elected State official representing the Ewa area;
- U.S. Naval Commander, Joint Base Pearl Harbor-Hickam; and
- Any other agencies or groups as deemed necessary; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Administration is requested to designate a representative of a City agency to lead the task force on North Road management, to schedule a minimum of four task force meetings, and to report on the task force's recommendation on safety improvements and unified management of North Road to the City Council and the Legislature no later than December 15, 2021; and



# RESOLUTION

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that copies of this resolution be transmitted to the Mayor, the Managing Director, the Director of Transportation Services, the Chief Engineer of the Department of Facility Maintenance, the Chief of Police, the Speaker of the Hawaii House of Representatives, the President of the Hawaii Senate, the Director of the Hawaii Department of Transportation, the U.S. Naval Commander at Joint Base Pearl Harbor-Hickam, the Chairperson of the Ewa Beach Neighborhood Board, and to the respective managers of the Ewa Beach Golf Course and Carmel Partners' Kapilina housing renovation project.

	INTRODUCED BY:
	<u> </u>
DATE OF INTRODUCTION:	
JUN 8 2021	
Honolulu, Hawaii	Councilmembers

# CITY COUNCIL CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU HONOLULU, HAWAII CERTIFICATE

#### **RESOLUTION 21-134**

Introduced:

06/08/21

By: AUGIE TULBA

Committee:

**PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE AND** 

TECHNOLOGY (PIT)

Title:

URGING THE CITY ADMINISTRATION TO ESTABLISH A TASK FORCE ON NORTH ROAD MANAGEMENT.

Voting Legend: \* = Aye w/Reservations

06/08/21	INTRO	Introduced.		
06/30/21 PIT		Reported out for adoption.		
		CR-207		
		3 AYES: ELEFANTE, FUKUNAGA, TSUNEYOSHI		
		1 EXCUSED: TUPOLA		
07/07/21 CCL	Committee report and Resolution were adopted.			
		9 AYES: CORDERO, ELEFANTE, FUKUNAGA, KIA'ÃINA, SAY, TSUNEYOSHI, TULBA, TUPOLA, WATERS		

I hereby certify that the above is a true record of action by the Council of the City and County of Honolulu on this RESOLUTION.

GLEN I TAKAHASHI, OTTY CLERK

TOMMY WATERS, CHAIR AND PRESIDING OFFICER